

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT

INTENT TO AWARD

| | | | | |
|-----------------------------------|--|-----------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| IFB NO. / TITLE | 21-TA003792ED Bayshore Road Sidewalk Improvements From US 41 to 72 nd St Ct E | DATE POSTED | MC _____ DS _____ | CC _____ BIDSYNC _____ |
| PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE | Emily Diaz, Senior Procurement Agent | PROJECTED AWARD DATE | October 26, 2021 | |
| DEPARTMENT/DIVISION | Public Works Department / Project Management Division | AUTHORIZED BY DATE | Jacob Erickson, Procurement Official | |

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with M.T.M. Contractors, Inc. for the provision of providing Bayshore Road from US 41 to 72nd St. Ct. E sidewalk improvements, as specified in the IFBC.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The scope of work includes sidewalk improvements for Bayshore Road from US 41 to 72nd St. Ct. E, such as construction of a five (5) foot sidewalk along both sides of street with drainage improvement to accommodate sidewalk installation.

The solicitation was advertised on August 3, 2021 on the Manatee County website and Periscope S2G. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

1. M.T.M. Contractors, Inc., Pinellas Park, Florida
2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Bradenton, Florida
3. Stage Door II, Inc. Apoka, Florida

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

M.T.M. Contractors, Inc. was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department / Project Management Division recommend award to M.T.M. Contractors, Inc.

| | | | |
|--|----------------|--|-------------------|
| ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached) | Bid Tabulation | NAME AND NUMBER OF FUNDING SOURCE | 8506080060-534000 |
| COST | \$647,832.62 | FUNDS VERIFIED | Yes |

| BID TABULATION SUMMARY | | <u>C-Squared</u> | | <u>MTM Contractors</u> | | <u>Stage Door II</u> | |
|--|---------------------------------|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| IFBC No. 21-TA003792ED BAYSHORE ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS FROM US 41 TO 72ND ST CT E Project No. 6080060 | | BID A BASED ON 183 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | BID B BASED ON 273 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | BID A BASED ON 183 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | BID B BASED ON 273 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | BID A BASED ON 183 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | BID B BASED ON 273 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION |
| ITEM | DESCRIPTION | EXTENDED AMOUNT | EXTENDED AMOUNT | EXTENDED AMOUNT | EXTENDED AMOUNT | EXTENDED AMOUNT | EXTENDED AMOUNT |
| 1 | Base Bid | \$ 681,929.66 | \$ 681,929.66 | \$ 588,938.75 | \$ 601,593.75 | \$ 935,731.24 | \$ 850,664.77 |
| 2 | Contract Contingency Work 10% | \$ 68,192.97 | \$ 68,192.97 | \$ 58,893.87 | \$ 60,159.37 | \$ 93,573.12 | \$ 85,066.48 |
| 3 | Total with Contract Contingency | \$ 750,122.63 | \$ 750,122.63 | \$ 647,832.62 | \$ 661,753.12 | \$ 1,029,304.37 | \$ 935,731.24 |

BID TABULATION
IFBC No. 21-TA003792ED
BAYSHORE ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS
FROM US 41 TO 72ND ST CT E
Project No. 6080060

| | | | | | C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc | | | | MTM Contractors, INC | | | | Stage Door II, Inc. | | | |
|------|---------------|--|------|-------|---|--------------|--|--------------|--|---------------|--|---------------|--|---------------|--|---------------|
| | | | | | BID A BASED ON 183 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | | BID B BASED ON 273 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | | BID A BASED ON 183 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | | BID B BASED ON 273 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | | BID A BASED ON 183 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | | BID B BASED ON 273 CALENDAR DAY COMPLETION | |
| ITEM | FDOT PAY ITEM | DESCRIPTION | UNIT | QTY. | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE | UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE |
| 1 | 101-1 | Mobilization | LS | 1 | \$ 65,000.00 | \$ 65,000.00 | \$ 65,000.00 | \$ 65,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 | \$ 50,000.00 |
| 2 | 102-1 | Maintenance of Traffic | LS | 1 | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 55,000.00 | \$ 35,785.00 | \$ 35,785.00 | \$ 42,350.00 | \$ 42,350.00 | \$ 165,000.00 | \$ 165,000.00 | \$ 150,000.00 | \$ 150,000.00 |
| 3 | 102-71-15 | Temporary Barrier, F&I, Anchored | LF | 182 | \$ 54.55 | \$ 9,928.10 | \$ 54.55 | \$ 9,928.10 | \$ 42.00 | \$ 7,644.00 | \$ 47.00 | \$ 8,554.00 | \$ 77.00 | \$ 14,014.00 | \$ 70.00 | \$ 12,740.00 |
| 4 | 102-89-1 | Temporary Crash Cushion, Redirective Option | LO | 2 | \$ 3,555.35 | \$ 7,110.70 | \$ 3,555.35 | \$ 7,110.70 | \$ 2,500.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 2,590.00 | \$ 5,180.00 | \$ 5,500.00 | \$ 11,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 |
| 5 | 0104-10-3 | Sediment Barrier | LF | 2,235 | \$ 6.20 | \$ 13,857.00 | \$ 6.20 | \$ 13,857.00 | \$ 2.75 | \$ 6,146.25 | \$ 2.75 | \$ 6,146.25 | \$ 5.50 | \$ 12,292.50 | \$ 5.00 | \$ 11,175.00 |
| 6 | 0104-11 | Floating Turbidity Barrier | LF | 50 | \$ 32.50 | \$ 1,625.00 | \$ 32.50 | \$ 1,625.00 | \$ 25.00 | \$ 1,250.00 | \$ 25.00 | \$ 1,250.00 | \$ 55.00 | \$ 2,750.00 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 2,500.00 |
| 7 | 0104-18 | Inlet Protection System | EA | 7 | \$ 299.45 | \$ 2,096.15 | \$ 299.45 | \$ 2,096.15 | \$ 95.00 | \$ 665.00 | \$ 95.00 | \$ 665.00 | \$ 330.00 | \$ 2,310.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 2,100.00 |
| 8 | 0110-1-1 | Clearing and Grubbing | LS | 1 | \$ 91,050.00 | \$ 91,050.00 | \$ 91,050.00 | \$ 91,050.00 | \$ 22,995.00 | \$ 22,995.00 | \$ 22,995.00 | \$ 22,995.00 | \$ 33,000.00 | \$ 33,000.00 | \$ 30,000.00 | \$ 30,000.00 |
| 9 | 0110-4-10 | Removal of Existing Concrete | SY | 190 | \$ 18.25 | \$ 3,467.50 | \$ 18.25 | \$ 3,467.50 | \$ 20.00 | \$ 3,800.00 | \$ 20.00 | \$ 3,800.00 | \$ 22.00 | \$ 4,180.00 | \$ 20.00 | \$ 3,800.00 |
| 10 | 0110-7-1 | Mailbox, F&I Single | EA | 8 | \$ 348.95 | \$ 2,791.60 | \$ 348.95 | \$ 2,791.60 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 250.00 | \$ 2,000.00 | \$ 220.00 | \$ 1,760.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 1,600.00 |
| 11 | 0120-1 | Regular Excavation | CY | 425 | \$ 43.10 | \$ 18,317.50 | \$ 43.10 | \$ 18,317.50 | \$ 7.50 | \$ 3,187.50 | \$ 7.50 | \$ 3,187.50 | \$ 38.50 | \$ 16,362.50 | \$ 35.00 | \$ 14,875.00 |
| 12 | 0120-6 | Embankment | CY | 755 | \$ 27.10 | \$ 20,460.50 | \$ 27.10 | \$ 20,460.50 | \$ 19.75 | \$ 14,911.25 | \$ 19.75 | \$ 14,911.25 | \$ 38.50 | \$ 29,067.50 | \$ 35.00 | \$ 26,425.00 |
| 13 | 0327-70-05 | Milling Exist Asph Pavt, 1-1/2" Avg Depth | SY | 740 | \$ 16.85 | \$ 12,469.00 | \$ 16.85 | \$ 12,469.00 | \$ 15.00 | \$ 11,100.00 | \$ 15.00 | \$ 11,100.00 | \$ 19.80 | \$ 14,652.00 | \$ 18.00 | \$ 13,320.00 |
| 14 | 0334-1-12 | Superpave Asphaltic Concrete, Traffic B (SP 9.5) (1-1/2") | TN | 61.0 | \$ 249.85 | \$ 15,240.85 | \$ 249.85 | \$ 15,240.85 | \$ 243.75 | \$ 14,868.75 | \$ 243.75 | \$ 14,868.75 | \$ 330.00 | \$ 20,130.00 | \$ 300.00 | \$ 18,300.00 |
| 15 | 0400-0-11 | Concrete Gravity Wall | CY | 42.0 | \$ 960.50 | \$ 40,341.00 | \$ 960.50 | \$ 40,341.00 | \$ 695.00 | \$ 29,190.00 | \$ 695.00 | \$ 29,190.00 | \$ 1,650.00 | \$ 69,300.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 63,000.00 |
| 16 | 0425-6 | Valve Boxes, Adjust | EA | 7 | \$ 227.10 | \$ 1,589.70 | \$ 227.10 | \$ 1,589.70 | \$ 374.00 | \$ 2,618.00 | \$ 374.00 | \$ 2,618.00 | \$ 495.00 | \$ 3,465.00 | \$ 450.00 | \$ 3,150.00 |
| 17 | 0430-175-118 | Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round, 18" S/CD | LF | 33 | \$ 197.30 | \$ 6,510.90 | \$ 197.30 | \$ 6,510.90 | \$ 175.00 | \$ 5,775.00 | \$ 175.00 | \$ 5,775.00 | \$ 110.00 | \$ 3,630.00 | \$ 100.00 | \$ 3,300.00 |
| 18 | 0430-175-136 | Pipe Culvert, Optional Material, Round, 36" S/CD | LF | 49 | \$ 459.15 | \$ 22,498.35 | \$ 459.15 | \$ 22,498.35 | \$ 276.00 | \$ 13,524.00 | \$ 276.00 | \$ 13,524.00 | \$ 220.00 | \$ 10,780.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 9,800.00 |
| 19 | 0430-518-100 | Straight Concrete Endwalls, 18", Single, 0 Degrees, Round | EA | 2 | \$ 2,637.20 | \$ 5,274.40 | \$ 2,637.20 | \$ 5,274.40 | \$ 2,950.00 | \$ 5,900.00 | \$ 2,950.00 | \$ 5,900.00 | \$ 4,400.00 | \$ 8,800.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 8,000.00 |
| 20 | 0430-984-138 | Mitered End Section, Round, 36" SD | EA | 2 | \$ 5,275.10 | \$ 10,550.20 | \$ 5,275.10 | \$ 10,550.20 | \$ 3,995.00 | \$ 7,990.00 | \$ 3,995.00 | \$ 7,990.00 | \$ 5,500.00 | \$ 11,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 |
| 21 | 0515-1-1 | Pipe Handrail - Guiderail | LF | 290 | \$ 99.05 | \$ 28,724.50 | \$ 99.05 | \$ 28,724.50 | \$ 54.25 | \$ 15,732.50 | \$ 54.25 | \$ 15,732.50 | \$ 66.00 | \$ 19,140.00 | \$ 60.00 | \$ 17,400.00 |
| 22 | 0515-4-1 | Bullet Rail, Single Rail | LF | 135 | \$ 53.40 | \$ 7,209.00 | \$ 53.40 | \$ 7,209.00 | \$ 56.70 | \$ 7,654.50 | \$ 56.70 | \$ 7,654.50 | \$ 66.00 | \$ 8,910.00 | \$ 60.00 | \$ 8,100.00 |
| 23 | 0521-5-13 | Concrete Traffic Railing - Bridge, 36" Single-slope | LF | 135 | \$ 224.15 | \$ 30,260.25 | \$ 224.15 | \$ 30,260.25 | \$ 345.00 | \$ 46,575.00 | \$ 345.00 | \$ 46,575.00 | \$ 368.50 | \$ 49,747.50 | \$ 335.00 | \$ 45,225.00 |
| 24 | 0522-1 | Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick | SY | 2,156 | \$ 36.90 | \$ 79,570.59 | \$ 36.90 | \$ 79,570.59 | \$ 52.00 | \$ 112,132.00 | \$ 52.00 | \$ 112,132.00 | \$ 88.00 | \$ 189,761.84 | \$ 80.00 | \$ 172,510.77 |
| 25 | 0522-2 | Concrete Driveways, 6" Thick | SY | 471 | \$ 58.20 | \$ 27,412.20 | \$ 58.20 | \$ 27,412.20 | \$ 64.00 | \$ 30,144.00 | \$ 64.00 | \$ 30,144.00 | \$ 99.00 | \$ 46,629.00 | \$ 90.00 | \$ 42,390.00 |
| 26 | 0527-2 | Detectable Warnings | SF | 275 | \$ 30.70 | \$ 8,442.50 | \$ 30.70 | \$ 8,442.50 | \$ 35.00 | \$ 9,625.00 | \$ 35.00 | \$ 9,625.00 | \$ 38.50 | \$ 10,587.50 | \$ 35.00 | \$ 9,625.00 |
| 27 | 0536-1-0 | Guardrail - Roadway, General/Low Speed TL-2 | LF | 120 | \$ 123.55 | \$ 14,826.00 | \$ 123.55 | \$ 14,826.00 | \$ 85.00 | \$ 10,200.00 | \$ 85.00 | \$ 10,200.00 | \$ 44.00 | \$ 5,280.00 | \$ 40.00 | \$ 4,800.00 |
| 28 | 0536-73 | Guardrail Removal | LF | 140 | \$ 8.90 | \$ 1,246.00 | \$ 8.90 | \$ 1,246.00 | \$ 9.00 | \$ 1,260.00 | \$ 9.00 | \$ 1,260.00 | \$ 3.30 | \$ 462.00 | \$ 3.00 | \$ 420.00 |
| 29 | 0536-85-20 | Guardrail End Treatment - Trailing Anchor | EA | 1 | \$ 1,335.60 | \$ 1,335.60 | \$ 1,335.60 | \$ 1,335.60 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 1,500.00 | \$ 3,300.00 | \$ 3,300.00 | \$ 3,000.00 | \$ 3,000.00 |
| 30 | 0536-85-24 | Guardrail End Treatment - Parallel Approach Terminal | EA | 1 | \$ 3,561.60 | \$ 3,561.60 | \$ 3,561.60 | \$ 3,561.60 | \$ 3,500.00 | \$ 3,500.00 | \$ 3,500.00 | \$ 3,500.00 | \$ 5,500.00 | \$ 5,500.00 | \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 |
| 31 | 0570-1-2 | Performance Turf, Sod | SY | 5500 | \$ 2.95 | \$ 16,225.00 | \$ 2.95 | \$ 16,225.00 | \$ 5.85 | \$ 32,175.00 | \$ 5.85 | \$ 32,175.00 | \$ 4.40 | \$ 24,200.00 | \$ 4.00 | \$ 22,000.00 |
| 32 | 654-2-21 | Midblock Crosswalk: RRFB, F&I-Solar, Complete Sign Assy - Single Direction | AS | 2 | \$ 8,347.45 | \$ 16,694.90 | \$ 8,347.45 | \$ 16,694.90 | \$ 11,235.00 | \$ 22,470.00 | \$ 11,235.00 | \$ 22,470.00 | \$ 11,000.00 | \$ 22,000.00 | \$ 10,000.00 | \$ 20,000.00 |
| 33 | 0700-1-11 | Single Post Sign, F&I Ground Mount, Up to 12 SF | AS | 20 | \$ 389.55 | \$ 7,791.00 | \$ 389.55 | \$ 7,791.00 | \$ 375.00 | \$ 7,500.00 | \$ 375.00 | \$ 7,500.00 | \$ 440.00 | \$ 8,800.00 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 8,000.00 |
| 34 | 0700-1-12 | Single Post Sign, F&I Ground Mount, 12-20 SF | AS | 1 | \$ 528.65 | \$ 528.65 | \$ 528.65 | \$ 528.65 | \$ 575.00 | \$ 575.00 | \$ 575.00 | \$ 575.00 | \$ 440.00 | \$ 440.00 | \$ 400.00 | \$ 400.00 |
| 35 | 0700-1-60 | Single Post Sign, Remove | AS | 17 | \$ 55.65 | \$ 946.05 | \$ 55.65 | \$ 946.05 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 850.00 | \$ 50.00 | \$ 850.00 | \$ 44.00 | \$ 748.00 | \$ 40.00 | \$ 680.00 |

| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|-------------|--|----|-------|-------------|----------------------|-------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------------|-------------|------------------------|-------------|----------------------|
| 36 | 0700-3-101 | Sign Panel, Furnish and Install Ground Mount, up to 12 SF | EA | 10 | \$ 133.55 | \$ 1,335.50 | \$ 133.55 | \$ 1,335.50 | \$ 175.00 | \$ 1,750.00 | \$ 175.00 | \$ 1,750.00 | \$ 220.00 | \$ 2,200.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 2,000.00 |
| 37 | 700-11-500 | Electronic Display Sign, Relocate | AS | 2 | \$ 2,782.50 | \$ 5,565.00 | \$ 2,782.50 | \$ 5,565.00 | \$ 1,568.00 | \$ 3,136.00 | \$ 1,568.00 | \$ 3,136.00 | \$ 4,400.00 | \$ 8,800.00 | \$ 4,000.00 | \$ 8,000.00 |
| 38 | 700-36-01 | Sign Panel, Remove, Up to 12 SF | EA | 5 | \$ 83.45 | \$ 417.25 | \$ 83.45 | \$ 417.25 | \$ 55.00 | \$ 275.00 | \$ 55.00 | \$ 275.00 | \$ 38.50 | \$ 192.50 | \$ 35.00 | \$ 175.00 |
| 39 | 0711-14-123 | Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Solid, 12" | LF | 1491 | \$ 7.05 | \$ 10,511.55 | \$ 7.05 | \$ 10,511.55 | \$ 11.00 | \$ 16,401.00 | \$ 11.00 | \$ 16,401.00 | \$ 11.00 | \$ 16,401.00 | \$ 10.00 | \$ 14,910.00 |
| 40 | 0711-14-125 | Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Solid, 24" (Crosswalk/Stop Bar) | LF | 663 | \$ 14.15 | \$ 9,381.45 | \$ 14.15 | \$ 9,381.45 | \$ 18.00 | \$ 11,934.00 | \$ 18.00 | \$ 11,934.00 | \$ 19.80 | \$ 13,127.40 | \$ 18.00 | \$ 11,934.00 |
| 41 | 0711-14-160 | Thermoplastic, Preformed, White, Message, (School) | EA | 5 | \$ 489.70 | \$ 2,448.50 | \$ 489.70 | \$ 2,448.50 | \$ 875.00 | \$ 4,375.00 | \$ 875.00 | \$ 4,375.00 | \$ 880.00 | \$ 4,400.00 | \$ 800.00 | \$ 4,000.00 |
| 42 | 0711-16-101 | Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, White, Solid, 6" | GM | 0.134 | \$ 4,451.95 | \$ 596.56 | \$ 4,451.95 | \$ 596.56 | \$ 12,500.00 | \$ 1,675.00 | \$ 12,500.00 | \$ 1,675.00 | \$ 7,700.00 | \$ 1,031.80 | \$ 7,000.00 | \$ 938.00 |
| 43 | 0711-16-201 | Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, Yellow, Solid, 6" | GM | 0.134 | \$ 4,451.95 | \$ 596.56 | \$ 4,451.95 | \$ 596.56 | \$ 12,500.00 | \$ 1,675.00 | \$ 12,500.00 | \$ 1,675.00 | \$ 8,800.00 | \$ 1,179.20 | \$ 8,000.00 | \$ 1,072.00 |
| 44 | 0711-17-1 | Thermoplastic, Remove Existing Thermoplastic Markings- Surface to Remain | SF | 500 | \$ 2.25 | \$ 1,125.00 | \$ 2.25 | \$ 1,125.00 | \$ 2.95 | \$ 1,475.00 | \$ 2.95 | \$ 1,475.00 | \$ 8.80 | \$ 4,400.00 | \$ 8.00 | \$ 4,000.00 |
| TOTAL ROADWAY COMPONENT | | | | | | \$ 681,929.66 | | \$ 681,929.66 | | \$ 588,938.75 | | \$ 601,593.75 | | \$ 935,731.24 | | \$ 850,664.77 |
| 45 | 999-25 | CONTRACT CONTINGENCY WORK (USED ONLY WITH PRIOR COUNTY APPROVAL) | | 10% | | \$ 68,192.97 | | \$ 68,192.97 | | \$ 58,893.87 | | \$ 60,159.37 | | \$ 93,573.12 | | \$ 85,066.48 |
| TOTAL (PROJECT 6080060) WITH CONTRACT CONTIGENCY | | | | | | \$ 750,122.63 | | \$ 750,122.63 | | \$ 647,832.62 | | \$ 661,753.12 | | \$ 1,029,304.37 | | \$ 935,731.24 |